Operating MCEV earnings 1,699 39,822 19,336 60,857 56,817 147,150

Economic variances (8,991) 13,306 (10,673) (6,358) (10,675) (4,250)

Other non-operating variances - - (3,139) (3,139) (1,168) (2,914)

Total MCEV earnings (7,292) 53,128 5,524 51,360 44,974 139,986

Closing adjustments - - - - - 100,691

Closing MCEV before tax 71,233 340,206 45,232 456,671 226,698 422,401

Tax (19,394) - (4,929) (24,323) (22,467) (38,801)

Closing MCEV after tax 51,839 340,206 40,303 432,348 204,231 383,600

6. Sensitivities

No future management actions are modelled following the change to the assumptions.  The
results are shown net of tax. The Required Capital has not been recalculated in each scenario
and is modelled as a level percentage of the Capital Resources Requirement (CRR) (although
the CRR will have increased or decreased as a result of any change in IFRS reserves and will
impact on the FCoRC).

The sensitivity of the embedded value and the value of new business to changes in economic
and non-economic assumptions is as follows:

  In force New business

Impact on
MCEV

Change in
MCEV

Impact on
MCEV

Change in
MCEV

30 June 2013 Sensitivity   £'000 % £'000 %

Embedded Value (Base) 432,348 - 41,034

Interest rate environment +100 bps (9,096) -2% n/a n/a

Interest rate environment -100 bps 9,431 2% n/a n/a

Swaption implied volatilities + 25% n/a n/a n/a n/a

Property volatilities +25% (19,073) -4% (1,800) -4%

Property Values -10% (11,175) -3% n/a n/a

Lapses -10% (including equity release) 2,390 1% n/a n/a

Mortality -5% (annuities) (17,998) -4% (1,744) -4%

Expenses -10% 6,575 2% 679  2%

Mortality improvements +0.25%  (7,090) -2% (960) -2%

Decrease in liquidity premium 25 bps (54,854) -13% (8,494) -21%

Required capital set to be 100% of CRR  15,821 4% 2,899  7%

  In force New business

Impact on
MCEV

Change in
MCEV

Impact on
MCEV

Change in
MCEV

31 December 2012 Sensitivity   £'000 % £'000 %

Embedded Value (Base) 383,600   94,800

Interest rate environment +100 bps (7,287) -2% n/a n/a

Interest rate environment -100 bps 7,091 2% n/a n/a

Swaption implied volatilities + 25% n/a n/a n/a n/a

Property volatilities +25% (14,469) -4% (4,200) -4%

Property Values -10% (8,241) -2% 0  0%

Lapses -10% (including equity release) 2,026 1% 0  0%

Mortality -5% (annuities) (11,419) -3% (3,043) -3%

Expenses -10% 5,629 1% 1,190  1%

Mortality improvements +0.25%  (5,121) -1% (1,685) -2%

Decrease in liquidity premium 25 bps (47,649) -12% (16,113) -17%

Required capital set to be 100% of CRR  12,755 3% 3,190  3%

Notes to the sensitivities:

 Interest rate environment +/-100 bps – this sensitivity is modelled as a 100bp change to the
yield on each asset. The sensitivity allows for the resulting change in asset value and the
change in liability value that follows from the change in risk adjusted internal rate of return
on the portfolio. In the -100bp sensitivity the reference rate has a floor of 0%.

 No sensitivity to swaption implied volatilities has been shown as swaption volatilities are not
used in any part of the MCEV calculation for PLACL.

 25% increase in property volatility – this sensitivity allows for the change in equity release